

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN  
APPEAL NO. 2021AP1450-OA**

---

BILLIE JOHNSON, ERIC O'KEEFE, ED PERKINS  
and RONALD ZAHN,

Petitioners,

BLACK LEADERS ORGANIZING FOR COMMUNITIES,  
VOCES DE LA FRONTERA, LEAGUE OF WOMEN  
VOTERS OF WISCONSIN, CINDY FALLONA, LAUREN  
STEPHENSON, REBECCA ALWIN, CONGRESSMAN GLENN  
GROTHMAN, CONGRESSMAN MIKE GALLAGHER,  
CONGRESSMAN BRYAN STEIL, CONGRESSMAN TOM  
TIFFANY, CONGRESSMAN SCOTT FITZGERALD, LISA  
HUNTER, JACOB ZABEL, JENNIFER OH, JOHN PERSA,  
GERALDINE SCHERTZ, KATHLEEN QUALHEIM,  
GARY KRENZ, SARAH J. HAMILTON, STEPHEN JOSEPH  
WRIGHT, JEAN-LUC THIFFEAULT, and SOMESH JHA,

Intervenors-Petitioners,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, MARGE BOSTELMANN  
in her official capacity as a member of the Wisconsin Elections  
Commission, JULIE GLANCEY in her official capacity as a member  
of the Wisconsin Elections Commission, ANN JACOBS in her official  
capacity as a member of the Wisconsin Elections Commission,  
DEAN KNUDSON in his official capacity as a member of the  
Wisconsin Elections Commission, ROBERT SPINDELL, JR. in his  
official capacity as a member of the Wisconsin Elections Commission  
and MARK THOMSEN in his official capacity as a member of the  
Wisconsin Elections Commission,

Respondents,

THE WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE, GOVERNOR TONY EVERS, in his official capacity, and JANET BEWLEY SENATE DEMOCRATIC MINORITY LEADER, on behalf of the Senate Democratic Caucus,

Intervenors-Respondents.

---

INITIAL BRIEF BY JANET BEWLEY,  
STATE SENATE DEMOCRATIC MINORITY LEADER

---

PINES BACH LLP  
Tamara B. Packard, SBN 1023111  
Aaron G. Dumas, SBN 1087951  
122 West Washington Ave., Suite 900  
Madison, WI 53703  
(608) 251-0101 (telephone)  
(608) 251-2883 (facsimile)  
tpackard@pinesbach.com  
adumas@pinesbach.com

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondent  
Janet Bewley Senate Democratic  
Minority Leader on behalf of the Senate  
Democratic Caucus*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Issues Presented.....	7
Statement on Oral Argument and Publication .....	7
Statement of the Case.....	7
Argument .....	8
1.) Under the relevant state and federal laws, what factors should we consider in evaluating or creating new maps? .....	9
A. Federal law requires district maps that reflect equal population and provide minority protection.....	9
B. State law and related traditional principles require that districts be contiguous and compact. ....	12
C. Maps should also follow other traditional redistricting principles including preserving the unity of political subdivisions and communities of interest.....	13
2.) The petitioners ask us to modify existing maps using a "least-change" approach. Should we do so, and if not, what approach should we use? .....	14
3.) Is the partisan makeup of districts a valid factor for us to consider in evaluating or creating new maps?.....	19
4.) As we evaluate or create new maps, what litigation process should we use to determine a constitutionally sufficient map? ..	21
Conclusion.....	22
Form and Length Certification.....	23
Certificate of Service .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Baldus v. Members of Wisconsin Gov't Accountability Bd.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 840 (E.D. Wis. 2012) .....	17
<i>Baumgart v. Wendelberger</i> , No. 01-C-0121, 2002 WL 34127471 (E.D. Wis. May 30, 2002), <i>amended</i> , No. 01-C-0121, 2002 WL 34127473 (E.D. Wis. July 11, 2002) .....	16, 17
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017) .....	10, 16
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 505 (E.D. Va. 2015), <i>aff'd in part</i> , <i>vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788, 197 L. Ed. 2d 85 (2017) .....	15
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) .....	11, 12
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000) .....	21
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	21
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 578 U.S. 54, 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016) .....	9, 13, 14, 15
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963) .....	9
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983) .....	9
<i>State ex rel. Lamb v. Cunningham</i> , 83 Wis. 90, 53 N.W. 35 (1892) .....	13

<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	10
<i>Prosser v. Elections Bd.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 859 (W.D. Wis. 1992) .....	18, 20
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	9
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) .....	20
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	10, 13
<i>Tennant v. Jefferson Cty. Comm'n</i> , 567 U.S. 758 (2012) .....	9
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	11, 12
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	20, 21
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993) .....	11
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....	10
<i>Wisconsin State AFL-CIO v. Elections Bd.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 630 (E.D. Wis. 1982) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>People ex rel. Woodyatt v. Thompson</i> , 155 Ill. 451, 40 N.E. 307 (1895) .....	12
<b>Constitutions</b>	
U.S. Constitution Article I, Section 2 .....	9
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 4 .....	12, 13

Wis. Const. art. IV, § 5 ..... 12

**Statutes**

52 U.S.C. § 10301(a) ..... 10, 11

52 U.S.C. § 10301(a), (b) ..... 11
